Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting:

,m Licensing Sub-

www.ealing.gov.uk Committee
Meeting Location: Virtual meeting
Date and Time: Wednesday, 3 April 2024 at 2.00 pm
Contact for Enquiries: Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8825 6302

Chief Executive: Tony Clements

Committee Membership: Councillors

A Jammu (Chair), R Baaklini and J Gallant

Page 1



AGENDA

Open to Public and Press
Virtual Meeting
This meeting will be webcast live on the Council’s You
Tube site and can be viewed by following this link: LINK
HERE
Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Declarations of Interest

Matters to be Considered in Private

Panel Procedure Guidance Note (Pages 3 - 4)
Premises Licence application for Express Food (Pages 5 - 44)
Limited, 8 - 9 Abbey Parade, Ealing, W5 1EE (Hanger

Hill ward)

Published: Friday, 22 March 2024

Page 2


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCoI9fzIsjNbPOOMnTO6fxhQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCoI9fzIsjNbPOOMnTO6fxhQ

Agenda Item 4

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE FOR LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

1. The procedure to be followed at Licensing Sub Committee Hearings
will be outlined by the Chairman at the beginning of each hearing.

2. Parties to the hearing can be represented by a friend or legal adviser
who acts as their spokesperson.

3. The procedure to be followed is summarised?! below and will generally
be followed although the procedure may be varied at the Chair's
discretion

e The Licensing Officer will introduce the Report and provide
clarification on any factual issues.

e The applicant will present the application and call any witnesses in
respect of whom permission to appear has been given and answer
any questions put to them.

e Those who have made relevant representations will make their
representations and call any witnesses in respect of whom
permission to appear has been given and answer any questions put
to them.

e The parties will briefly sum up their respective cases

4. At the conclusion of the meeting the Sub Committee will retire to reach
a decision accompanied by the Legal Adviser and Committee Clerk.

5. The decision will either be given at the conclusion of the meeting (and
confirmed in writing within five working days) or provided in writing
within five working days.

L A full copy of the Procedure can be obtained from Committee Services.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report for:
ACTION

Item Number:

Contains Private and NO Polish Supermarket - Express Food Limited,
Confidential Information 8-9 Abbey Parade, Ealing, W5 1EE

Title Application for a Premises Licence

Responsible Officer(s) Nicky Fiedler, Strategy Director of Housing and Environment
Author(s) Izabela Gregory, Acting Regulatory Operations Manager
Portfolio(s) Clir Louise Brett, Decent Living Incomes

For Consideration By Licensing Sub-Committee

Date to be Considered 03 April 2024

Affected Wards Hanger Hill

Keywords/Index Licensing Act 2003, New Premises Licence, Hanger Hill

Express Food Ltd has made an application for a Premises Licence in relation to Polish
Supermarket, 8-9 Abbey Parade, Ealing, W5 1EE.

One representation has been received from the Metropolitan Police Service.
One representation has been received from the Licensing Compliance & Enforcement team.

The Committee is asked to consider the application (including the operating schedule),
representations and the Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of the proposals and
a) Grant the application in full;
b) Grant the application subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule;
c) Grant the application subject revised conditions consistent with modifications to the
operating schedule as are necessary to promote the licensing objectives; or
d) Reject the application in part or in full.

1.0 The Application Page

The application is made by Express Food Ltd for a Premises Licence in relation to P. 5-26
Polish Supermarket - Express Food Limited, 8-9 Abbey Parade, Ealing, W5 1EE ]

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday 07:00 until 23:00

Sale of Alcohol (Off the premises)
Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 23:00

2.0 The Premises

The subject premises is currently a convEN¥G& Rore.




The premises is not located within a Special Policy Area as defined in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy

P. 27

A location map is provided within the report.

3.0 Consultation

The applicant was required to display the statutory notice at the premises for 28
days after lodging the application.

P. 29-31

The applicant was required to publish a notice in a locally circulating newspaper within
10 days of lodging the application.

P. 32

The applicant was required to notify the following Responsible Authorities:
= Police Authority
= Pollution Authority
= Fire Authority
= Local Planning Authority
= Health & Safety Authority
=  Child Protection Authority
=  Weights & Measures Authority
= Director of Public Health
= Home Office (Immigration Enforcement
The published deadline for representations was 19 March 2024.

4.0 Representation Received

4.1 Metropolitan Police Service

Vickie Hewison has made a representation in relation to the Prevention of Crime &
Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of children from harm
licensing objectives.

P. 33-36

4.2 Licensing Compliance & Enforcement

Robert Dear has made a representation in relation Prevention of Crime & Disorder
and Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objectives.

P.37=39

5.0 Licensing Policy Considerations

5.1 The Licensing Objectives

Members’ attention is drawn to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, which
sets out proposed standards of management and controls that should be in place to
promote each of the licensing objectives.

5.2 Policies that apply to different types of licensed premises

The Council’s Licensing Policy sets out policies, from paragraph 2.66 onwards, that
apply to different types of licensed premises for matters to be taken into
consideration for Pubs, Bars and Nig
[...]
f alcohol off the premises
Monday — Thursday 08.00 - 23.30
Friday — Saturday, Bank Holiday Sunday | 10.00 — 00.00 (midnight)
Other Sundays 11.00 - 23.30
Premises offering late night refreshment
Sunday - Thursday 23.00 — 00.00 (midnight)
Friday — Saturday, Bank Holiday Sunday | 23.00 - 01.00

The Council’s Licensing policy states that applications outside the core hours will all
be considered on their own merit. The Authority will take the following matters into
consideration when making a decision. These are not a definitive list and other
matters may be considered:

e Operating schedules - demonstration of compliance with management
standards to support each of the licensing objectives.

¢ Proximity to residential accommodation - the likelihood of the operation to
have an adverse impact on the peace and quiet of local residents.

o Potential noise and nuisance from people leaving and entering the premises.
Ability to demonstrate that systems in place to ensure timely dispersal of
customers away from residential areas.

6.0 Legal implications

A licensing authority must carry out its licensing functions under the Licensing Act
2003 (the Act) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives:

Prevention of crime and disorder;

Public safety;

Prevention of public nuisancemge 7

Protection of children from harm.




The Committee must have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and the
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section 182 of the Act.

Where the licensing authority rejects an application for a premises licence (either in
whole or in part) the applicant may appeal against the decision to a magistrate’s
court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

A person who has made relevant representations may also appeal against a
decision to grant a licence either on the basis that the licence ought not to have
been granted or on the basis that different or additional conditions should have been
imposed, again, within 21 days of being 
[...]
sing objectives (b,c,d,e) 14

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are
recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS
Hologram.

A CCTV system will be installed at the premises covering the entrance, the external area and all internal areas.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to the Police or an authorized officer of the
Local Authority

All staff members engaged, or to be engaged, on the premises shall receive full training pertinent to the Licensing Act
The DPS and Premises Holder shall participate in Local Pub Watch or other similar associations.

Beers, Cider/ Ales on sale will not exceed 6% ABV and they will not be sold individually.

No Sale of Spirits/ Miniatures

Alcohol will be Sold in sealed containers.

The business welcome recommendations given by the Authorities

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV system will be installed at the premises covering the entrance, the external area and all internal areas. A head and
shoulders image to identification standard shall be captured of every person entering the premises. Images shall be kept for
31 days and supplied to the police or local authority on request.

A member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system must be available at the premises at all times that the premises is
open to the public.

The CCTV system will display, on screen and on any recording, the correct time and date that images were captured.
CCTV signage will be displayed, reminding customers that CCTV is in operation.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises and retained for a period of 12 months and made available on request to an
authorised officer of Croydon Counc
[...]
ly displayed at the exit to remind customers to leave quietly and have regard to
our neighbours.

No beers, ales, or ciders will be sold individually

Alcohol to be sold in sealed containers

The business will not sell miniatures of spirits or liquors

e) The protection of children from harm

A challenge 25 policy will be in operation at the premises with operate signage on display throughout the premises.

All staff members engaged, or to be engaged, on the premises shall receive full training pertinent to the Licensing Act,
specifically regarding age-restricted sales, and the refusal of sales to persons believed to be under the influence of alcohol
or drugs. This shall take place every 12 months.

Alcohol shall not be in the immediate vicinity of the entrances and exit too the premises, but shall be in an area in which it
shall be monitored by staff on a frequent and daily basis whilst licensable activities are taking place.

For all orders taken over the phone or via the internet, customers should be informed of Challenge 25 and the requirement
to have ID ready for inspection should the need arise before receipt of alcoholic beverages.

All such training is to be fully documented and signed by not only the employee but the person delivering the training.
Training records shall be kept at the premises and made available upon request to either Police Officers or an authorised
officer of the Local Authority

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 20

16

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

Alicence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

. does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
. is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carry
[...]
.

Suzanne Jacqueline Balkin,
The London Gazette (39118),
PO Box 3584, Norwich NR7 7WD

LONDON BOROUGH OF EALING. LICENSING ACT 2003
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
NEW PREMISES LICENCE
EXPRESS FOOD LTD Has applied to Ealing Council for
new premises licence * for- New Premises License
Name of premises Polish Supermarket
Address of Premises 8-9 Abbey Parade - London
W5 1EE
The proposed application is as follows:
SALE OF ALCOHOL - OFF LICENSE - Monday to
Sunday from 10:00 Am Until 23:00
The Council's licensing register can be accessed
online by visiting http//www.ealing.gov. uk/info/200063/
licences_and_street_trading Any person wishing to submit
representations to this application must give notice in
writing to Licensing Team, Perceval House, 14-16 Uxbridge
Road, Ealing, W5 2HL. Tel: 020 8825 6655. Email:
licensing @ealing.gov.uk.
NO LATER THAN 19 of March 2024
Dated this - 20 day of February 2024
Signed Manuel Rocha
Note 1: Representations must relate to one or more of the
four licensing objectives.
1. Prevention of crime and disorder
2. Public safety
3. Prevention of public nuisance
4. Prevention of children from harm
Note 2: Anonymous representations cannot be accepted.
Note 3: Copies of representations will be included in
reports to the licensing sub-committee and therefore will
pass into the public domain
Note 4: Itis an offence liable on conviction to a fine up to
level 5 (£5'000) on the standard scale under section a
158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to knowingly or recklessly
8 4 [3|S8 dale en 101 IS aDDIICS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice is hereby given that GMACGIOLLALTD has applied
for a premises licence to Ealing Council in relation to Dicey
Reillys, 2 Ruislip Road, Greenford, UB6 9QN to pemit the
provision of the following licensable activities: Retail Sale
of alcohol for consumption On and Off the premises
Monday to Saturday 10:00hrs  23:30hrs and Sunday
12:00hrs  23:30hrs. Late Night refreshments 
[...]
e
making a representation
about

Express Food Limited

Address of the premises you

8-9 Abbey Parade

are making a representation London
about W5 1EE
Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your
Objectives does your Or representation. Or the reason for your
representation relate to? No representation.

Please use separate sheets if necessary
To prevent crime and disorder | YES
Public safety YES
To prevent public nuisance YES
To protect children from harm | YES

Suggested conditions that
could be added to the licence
to remedy your representation
or other suggestions you
would like the Licensing Sub
Committee to take into
account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and
refer to checklist.

Please see attached sheet below.

Signed: PC Vickie Hewison PC 3434WA

Date: 15/03/24

Page 37

33




Representation

This application is for a new premises licence at Express Food Ltd, 8-9 Abbey
Parade, London, W5 1EE.

The premises is currently a Polish butcher and supermarket, situated within a

busy parade of shops.

The applicant is Mannas SULTANI and they have proposed the following hours:
Opening hours — Monday — Sunday — 07:00 — 23:00

Supply of alcohol - Monday — Sunday — 10:00 — 23:00

The premises used to operate as a Polish restaurant called Dom Polski (The
Golden Empire) Restaurant. The Premises Licence Holder was a Mr Ahmad
SULTANI, PREM/EAL/1148/12 refers.

In January 2019, Robert DEAR, a Licensing Enforcement Officer for the London
Borough of Ealing, submitted an application to review the premises licence. This
was following two licensing visits he had conducted at the premises, which
resulted in illicit tobacco and non - duty paid alcohol being seized and there were

also immigration offences.
At the review hearing, the premises licence was revoked.

Mr. Ahmad SULTANI was convicted at Isleworth Crown Court for fraud — the
selling of cigarettes without having paid the UK duty.

It is believed that Ahmad SULTANI and the applicant Mannas SULTANI are
father and daughter.

Page 38

34



In March 2021, Mr Farad AHMEDI applied for a premises licence at this
premises. Due diligence was carried out by police.

A check on Companies House stated that Mr Ahmad SULTANI was a director of
Express Food Ltd with a 75% or more ownership or shares of the company until
01 October 2016.

As of 015t October 2016 to date a new director is named as the applicant, Miss
Mannas SULTANI. Miss SULTANI has Ownership of shares of 75% or more,
Ownership of voting rights of 75% or more and a Right to appoint and remove

directors.

Police submitted representation as it was clear that Mr Ahmad SULTANI was still
very much involved with the day to day running of the business. At the licensing

hearing, the premises licence wasn’t granted.

In June 2023, Mr Farad AHMED, once again, applied for a premises licence at
this premises. Due diligence was carried out by police and it was found that Mr
Ahmed SULTANI was the cardholder who paid for the current premises licence
application and the card address was Express Food Ltd, 8-9 Abbey Parade,
London, W5 1EE. Police and the local authority submitted representation and

after the hearing, the premises licence was not granted.

| have carried out due diligence and the voters register shows that the applicant
Mannas SULTANI and Mr Ahmad SULTANI, reside at the same address.

It is clear from the evidence above that Express Food Limited is a family run
business and is still in the ownership of the SULTANI family. Therefore the
police object to this application and make our representations to the application,
in its current form and object under the four licensing objectives.

Page 39

35



We reserve the right to draw on any further evidence or information which may
come to light.

Page 40

36



Licensing Act 2003

REPRESENTATION FORM FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

Responsible Authority: Regulatory Services, Food Safety and Workplace

Safety Team
Your Name Bob Dear
Job Title Regulatory Services Officer - Licensing

Postal and email address

4th Floor, Perceval House
14 - 16 Uxbridge Road
Ealing

W5 2HL

Contact telephone number

020 8825 6414

Name of the premises you are
making a representation
about

Express Food

Address of the premises you
are making a representation

8/9 Abbey Parade
Hangar Lane

about W5 1EE
Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your
Objectives does your Or representation. Or the reason for your
representation relate to? No representation.

Please use separate sheets if necessary
To prevent crime and disorder | YES
Public safety NO
To prevent public nuisance YES
To protect children from harm | NO

Suggested conditions that
could be added to the licence
to remedy your representation
or other suggestions you
would like the Licensing Sub
Committee to take into
account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and
refer to checklist.

There are no conditions that would allay my concerns.

Signed:

Date: 18/03/2024

Page 41

37




Representation

This representation is made under two of the statutory licensing objectives - the
Prevention of Crime & Disorder and prevention of public nuisance.

| currently work as a Licensing Compliance & Enforcement Officer within the
Licensing Team in Regulatory Services of Ealing Council, a position | have held
since September 2016.

These premises were previously named Dom Polski which was a Polish and
Chinese restaurant.

The premises licence was granted to the leaseholder Mr Ahmad Sultani on 11t
September 2012 however, the name of the designated premises supervisor
(DPS) was left blank pending the details being furnished when the applicant
obtained a personal licence.

In 2019 following 2 licensing visits, the second accompanied by Home Office
Immigration Enforcement officers an application was made to review the
premises licence.

It was discovered that no application had ever been made to vary the Premises
Licence to specify a DPS and alcohol was clearly on display and being sold by
retail.

On 23/03/2019 following a sub-committee hearing the members made the

decision to revoke the licence, a decision that was never appealed.

The leaseholder is still Ahmed Sultani who was the premises licence holder at
the time and currently has an off licence on the same parade as these premises
which has been reviewed 3 times, the last on 18" October 2023 the PL was
revoked, a decision that is being appealed and is due to be heard at Uxbridge
Magistrates Court on 3 May 2024.

The sole director of the company making this application is Mannas Sultani and it
should be noted that she is the daughter of the leaseholder who was the sole
director who incorporated the company in September 2016 and resigned on the
day that his daughter took over as director.

Page 42

38



This is an application to replace Mr Sultani’s PL as he is aware that he will lose
the PL at Euro Foods, 5 shops down the road.

The family have applied previously to obtain a new premises licence at this
address using persons who are clearly associated with the Sultani’'s. That

application was refused.

| visited the premises on 17" March 2021 and found that the premises were
operating under a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) prior to the previous
application and the fridge was stocked mainly with high strength alcohol from 6 —
9% abv.

In front of the fridge alcohol had been stacked on the floor.

Further proof of the intent of the “new owner” and the clientele that they are

looking to attract.

There is nothing in the application in respect of the experience or previous
venues run or owned by the sole person applying for this new licence, just that

they are applying for a new Personal Licence.

These premises are situated in a commercial and residential area that has 7
other off licences within a 250m radius half of which have little or no conditions

that mean there is no restrictions on the strength of alcohol that they can sell.

This means that after 5pm you can see groups of males drinking strong alcohol
in the street. This just makes the area intimidating especially for lone females
and vulnerable people.

Therefore, my recommendation is that the application is refused in full as | do not
believe that there are any conditions that would allay my concerns and would

only have a further negative impact on the area.

Signed: Date: 18/03/2024

Page 43

39



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Panel Procedure Guidance Note
	5 Premises Licence application for Express Food Limited, 8 - 9 Abbey Parade, Ealing, W5 1EE (Hanger Hill ward)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 3 April 2024 
 
Venue: Virtual meeting 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
  
A Jammu (chair), J Gallant and R Baaklini 
 
 
  
1 Premises Licence application for Express Food Limited, 8 - 9 Abbey 

Parade, Ealing, W5 1EE (Hanger Hill ward) 
 
The Chair introduced the sub-committee and asked those attending to 
introduce themselves. The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing. 
  
The Chair invited Mr Manuel Rocha, agent to introduce the application which 
was before the sub-committee. Ms Sultani outlined the application and asked 
the committee to consider the application (including the operating schedule), 
representations and the Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of the 
proposals and Grant the application in full. 
  
Mr Rocha, agent, explained the following points: 
  

       The opening Hours, Monday to Sunday were 07:00 until 23:00 and 
sale of Alcohol (Off the premises) Monday to Sunday were 10:00 until 
23:00. 
  

       The premises was currently a convenience store. 
  

       The applicant notified the Police, Pollution Authority, Fire Authority, 
Local Planning Authority, Health and safety Authority, Child protection 
Authority, Weights and measures Authority, Director of Public health 
and home office of the plead for a new premises license. 

  
       Beer and cider would not be sold individually and not exceed 6% ABV. 

  
       Mr Rocha noted that he respected and understood the concerns of the 

objectors and that Ms Sultani should not be penalised for her father’s 
mistakes.  
  

Ms Sultani, applicant explained the following points: 
  

       That a challenge 25 proof age scheme shall be operated at the 
premises, only accepting forms of identification that were photographic 



 

 

identification cards. 
  

       A CCTV system would be installed covering the entrance, external and 
all internal areas. 

  
       Incident log would be kept at the premises and made available on 

requestion to Police, authorised authority or local authority. 
  

       All staff members on the premises would receive full training. 
  

       The premises was important for the business financially. 
  
The Chair invited questions from members of the sub-committee. Mr Rocha 
and Ms Sultani provided answers and clarification. The following responses 
and clarifications were made: 
  

       Ms Sultani would be in charge of only the premises at discussion.  
  

       Ms Sultani had not worked in the business before but has her father to 
offer guidance. 

  
       Ms Sultani confirmed she was applying for a personal license and 

would control the prices and staff business.  
 
       She was aware of mistakes from the previous businesses but not the 

current shop. 
  

       She worked at the previous premises and had another part time job 
and would undertake training if necessary.  

  
       That her father only advises her and does not work at the premises 

due to personal health circumstances and that her father doesn’t know 
the laws and regulations of the country, but she wouldn’t make the 
same mistakes. 

  
       She confirmed that she would like to hire the same team but may have 

make some of the staff redundant.  
  

       Ms Sultani confirmed that she would be the Designated Premises 
Supervisor and Premises Holder, however, father was the lease holder 
of the premises. 

  
       She confirmed that if the committee approved, she would accept the 

conditions from the committee.  
  
  
The Chair invited Mr Dear to make representations to the sub-committee. Mr 
Dear’s representation included the following key points: 
  



 

 

       Mr Robert Dear, Officer for Licensing Compliance & Enforcement, 
made a representation at the hearing.  
  

       He recommended refusal of the application, citing concerns that no 
conditions could mitigate the negative impact the premises would have 
on the area.  
  

       He noted the establishment's previous identity as Dom Polski, a Polish 
and Chinese restaurant, and the granting of the premises license to 
leaseholder Mr Ahmad Sultani in September 2012. However, he 
highlighted that the designated premises supervisor's details were left 
blank pending the applicant's acquisition of a personal license. 
  

       Mr Dear recounted events from 2019, where two licensing visits, the 
latter involving Home Office Immigration Enforcement officers, led to 
an application to review the premises license. It was revealed that no 
application had been made to alter the license to specify a designated 
premises supervisor, and alcohol sales were observed without proper 
authorisation. Consequently, a sub-committee hearing in March 2019 
resulted in the license being revoked, an action never challenged.  
  

       Mr. Dear noted that Mr. Ahmed Sultani, the leaseholder at the time, 
remains so, also operating an off license nearby that underwent three 
reviews. Confirming that Ms Sultani, the leaseholder's daughter, 
serves as sole director of the applying company, Mr Dear explained 
that she incorporated the company in September 2016, taking over 
directorship from her father. He emphasised that this application aims 
to replace Mr Sultani's premises license, as he anticipates losing the 
license for Euro Foods, located nearby. 
  

       Mr Dear pointed out a previous unsuccessful attempt by the family to 
obtain a new premises license at the same address, using an 
individual associated with the Sultani family.  

  
       He visited the premises in March 2021, noting operation under a 

Temporary Event Notice and a predominance of high-strength alcohol 
in the fridge. Regarding the current application, Mr Dear expressed 
concern over the lack of information regarding the applicant's 
experience or past venues, only the pursuit of a new Personal License.  

  
       He highlighted the area's saturation with off-licenses, noting that half 

impose minimal or no restrictions on alcohol strength, contributing to 
street drinking issues, particularly in the evenings, which can be 
intimidating for lone females and vulnerable individuals. 

  
  
The Chair invited questions from members of the sub-committee. Mr Dear 
provided answers and clarification. The following responses and clarifications 



 

 

were made: 
  

       Mr Dear clarified that the applicant previously applied for a Temporary 
Events Notice due to a gap in the application.  
  

       That Ms Sultani’s email address was used in the application. Ms 
Sultani responded that she was unaware of her email address being 
used in the application, that she was are of Mr Ahmad Sultani working 
at the restaurant but had no relationship with him. 
  

       Mr Dear confirmed that the premises has been operating since 2019. It 
was used as a restaurant and then turned into a supermarket where 
there was no DPS, they were selling alcohol and there were 
Immigration issues.  
  

       He noted that there was rise in instances in near the subways and at 
night and that out of the premises on the road half have conditions of 
low alcohol.  

  
  
Victoria Hewison, Police Constable objected to this application and made 
representations to the application, her representation included the following 
key points: 
  

       Ms Hewison remarked that the location formerly operated as Dom 
Polski Restaurant, a Polish restaurant under the management of Mr 
Ahmad Sultani.  
  

       She elaborated that in January 2019, Robert Dear, a Licensing 
Enforcement Officer for the London Borough of Ealing, filed an 
application to review the premises license following two visits where 
illicit tobacco, non-duty paid alcohol, and immigration offenses were 
discovered, resulting in the revocation of the license. 
  

       Furthermore, Ms Hewison noted Mr Ahmad Sultani's conviction for 
fraud at Isleworth Crown Court and highlighted the familial connection 
between Mr Ahmad Sultani and the applicant, Mannas Sultani, who 
were believed to reside at the same address.  
  

       She added that Mr Farad Ahmedi applied for a premises license in 
March 2021, with due diligence confirming Mr Ahmad Sultani's former 
directorship of Express Food Ltd until October 2016. 
  

       Ms Hewison observed that Ms Mannas Sultani assumed directorship 
from October 2016 onwards, owning majority of shares, majority voting 
rights, and authority to appoint and remove directors. Despite these 
changes, she noted Mr Ahmad Sultani's continued involvement in the 
business's daily operations, indicating that he remained active. 



 

 

  
       Additionally, she mentioned that a previous attempt to obtain a 

premises license had been unsuccessful. However, in June 2023, Mr 
Farad Ahmed made another application, revealing Mr Ahmed Sultani's 
involvement in the current application's payment through Express Food 
Ltd. Ms Hewison concluded that Express Food Limited operates as a 
family business. 

  
  
The Chair invited questions from members of the sub-committee. Ms Hewison 
provided answers and clarification. The following responses and clarifications 
were made: 
  

       There was a GBH incident where an individual was found drunk near 
the subway. 
  

       Ms Hewison was unsure of complaints from residents, but I don’t know 
but there were incidents from Ealing Safer Neighbourhoods  

  
       Ms Hewison and Mr Dear confirmed that the card details and home 

address was the same as the previous premises owner, Mr Sultani. 
They also added that Ms Sultani hasn’t got the experience, and the 
store needs a hands-on approach.  
  
  
  

Mr Rocha and Ms Sultani concluded their submissions by emphasising that 
Ms Sultani had gained experience during the hearing and previous mistakes 
of her father, she was old enough and wants to respect the law. That she 
deserved an opportunity with the proposed conditions and that there were no 
objections from noise team and neighbours. Ms Sultani made a final point that 
team will know how to deal with alcohol and will undertake training.   
  
Ms Hewison concluded her submissions by emphasising that Ms Sultani was 
inexperienced to run a licensed premises. 
  
Robert Dear concluded his submissions by emphasising that farther of the 
applicant, Mr Saltani wasn’t being truthful and wasn’t a suitable candidate for 
Ms Sultani to gain experience from due to his history.  
  
The Chair thanked attendees for their attendance and contributions.  
The sub-committee retired to deliberate and come to its decision in private. 
  
  
DECISION 

Having carefully considered the written and verbal representations from the 
responsible authorities, the applicant and her agent, in regard to the new 
premises licence application for Express Food Limited 8 - 9 Abbey Parade 



 

 

Ealing W5 1EE the Licensing Sub-Committee has resolved to refuse the 
application.  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
The Sub Committee found that Ms Sultani has a complete lack of experience 
in running a licensed premises.  Whilst the Sub-Committee noted her 
willingness to learn, they also had regard to the fact that she does not yet 
have a personal licence.   
The Sub-Committee were satisfied with the responsible authorities’ evidence 
that the premises was located within a particularly difficult area with a history 
of crime and anti-social behaviour. This added to their belief that Ms Sultani, 
with no appropriate experience, would be unsuited to running this premises 
and would struggle to uphold the licensing objectives.  Given that there were 
no other proposals for a DPS, the Sub-Committee refuse the application 
because they shared the responsible authorities’ concerns that the licence 
would add to existing problems in the area. 

  
RIGHT OF APPEAL 

The applicant, licence holder or any person who made relevant 
representations may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision. An appeal 
must be made to the Ealing Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision. 
Any party who launches an Appeal at the Magistrates court is requested to 
copy in the Council at the time that the appeal is filed at court.  The person to 
copy in is Ms Hatoon Zeb - Senior Lawyer (Litigation & Prosecution) at 
ZebH@ealing.gov.uk or London Borough of Ealing, Perceval House, 5-NW 
14-16 Uxbridge Road, Ealing, W5 2HL.   
  
  
  
  

 Meeting commenced: 2.05 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 3.45 pm 
 

 
 


